However, if this variable is set at 0.6 instead of 0.4, the EOCK will decrease by

approximately 0.51 of one percentage point.

From the above sensitivity analyses, we find the estimates of the ECOK range from 9.91

percent to 12.7 percent, as shown in Table 2. Taking into consideration the results of all

extreme cases, the average would be 11.3%. Given the data obtained and used for the

analysis, these results suggest that an 11.5 percent real rate is an appropriate and

conservative discount rate to be used to discount annual real resource costs and economic

benefit over the life of an investment project.

46

Table 4 Results of Sensitivity Analysis for the EOCK for Kenya

Scenarios Key Assumptions EOCK

Base Case

- Percentage change in labor income

share (%GDP): 0%

- Depreciation rate for residential and

non-residential structures: 2.5%

- Depreciation rate for machinery,

transport equipment, and other assets: 6%

-  Portion of capital stock attributable to

the remunerative capital: 73%

- Elasticity of Demand for Domestic

Investment: -1

- Supply elasticity of household savings:

0.4

11.36%

Sensitivity Analysis:

- Percentage change in labor

income share (%GDP)

+ 3% 10.02%

- 3% 12.70%

- Depreciation rate for

residential and non-

residential structures

2% 10.76%

3% 11.92%

- Depreciation rate for

machinery, transport

equipment and other assets

4% 10.19%

8% 12.26%

- Portion of capital stock

attributable to the

remunerative capital

70% 11.86%

76% 10.90%

47

- Elasticity of Demand for

Domestic Investment

-0.50 9.91%

-1.50 12.19%

- Supply elasticity of
household savings

0.20 12.01%

0.60 10.85%

3 Measurement of the FEP and NTP

3.1 Introduction

An issue that must be decided before doing any project appraisal has to do with the unit of

measurement or numeraire. In principle, economic project analysis can be conducted in

domestic or foreign currency and at domestic or border (world) price levels. However, the

most common path is to use domestic currency and domestic price levels as the numeraire.

This implies that tradable goods and services prices are taken at the world price and

converted into domestic currency at an economic price of foreign exchange.

In general, economic prices differ from market prices as a consequence of the pervasive